

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civ. No. 16-2255 (CRC)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant,	)	
	)	
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Defendant.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

**I. If *Buckley* Does Not Forbid Recognizing AAN is a Political Committee, the FECA Commands the FEC To Do So.**..... 3

A. The Issue in Dispute is the Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of *Buckley*, Not the FECA..... 5

B. The Challenged Interpretation is that *Buckley* Excuses AAN from Disclosure Because AAN Made Electioneering Communications..... 8

**II. The Controlling Commissioners Interpreted *Buckley* To Compel the FEC to Excuse AAN from Political Committee Reporting. That is Contrary to Law.** ..... 10

A. *Buckley* Does Not Forbid Treating Groups as Political Committees Solely Because They Run Electioneering Communications..... 11

1. *All Electioneering Communications Substantially Relate to Elections, Thus Subjecting Groups that Air Them to Disclosure Fulfills the Purposes of the FECA.*..... 13

2. *The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of *Buckley* is Contrary to McConnell.*..... 14

B. The Controlling Commissioners Again Relied on *WRTL II*’s Issue Advocacy/Express Advocacy Framework, But *WRTL II* is “Inapposite” to Interpreting *Buckley*..... 20

1. *Despite This Court’s Admonition, the Controlling Commissioners Again Rely on the *WRTL II* Framework.* ..... 22

2. *Courts Have Rejected the “Issue Advocacy” Line as Unworkable and Inapposite to the Campaign Finance Disclosure Regimes.* ..... 25

3. *Neither This Court, Nor *Buckley*, Compel the Controlling Commissioners to Draw a Line at Electioneering Communications that Discuss “Issues.”* .. 30

C. The Court’s Review of the Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretation of *Buckley* is *De Novo*..... 32

**III. The Controlling Commissioners’ *Buckley* Analysis is Also Arbitrary and Capricious.**..... 35

**IV. The Court May Consider Submitted Materials.** ..... 40

**CONCLUSION** ..... 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Akins v. FEC*, 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 33

*Barnhart v. Walton*, 535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 6

*Beach Commc’n, Inc. v. FCC*, 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 41

*Blair v. Cal. State Dep’t of Transp.*, 867 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 40

*Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n*, 564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 36

\**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

*Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 33

\**Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... passim

\**CREW v. FEC*, 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... passim

*Defenders of Wildlife and Cntr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell*, 815 F.3d 1  
(D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 37

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*, 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 25

*FEC v. Malenick*, 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 25

*FEC v. National Rifle Association of America*, 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34

*Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 35

*Free Speech v. FEC*, 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 24

*Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle*, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*In re Sealed Case*, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 34

*Indep. Inst. v. FEC*, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) (Mem.) ..... 26

*Indep. Inst. v. FEC*, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 2, 26, 28, 41

*Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015) ..... 41

*Lamont v. Postmaster General*, 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... 7

*McConnell v. FEC*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 13, 15, 18, 19

\**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... passim

Mem. Op. & Order, *CREW v. FEC*, 14-cv-1419 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2017)..... 21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 38, 40

*N. Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 25

*N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera*, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 24

*N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB*, 313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 5

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 551 U.S. 633 (2007) ..... 36, 37, 38

*Nat’l Assoc. of Gun Rights, Inc. v. Motl*, CV 16-23-H-DLC, 2017 WL 3908078  
(D. Mont. Sept. 6, 2017) ..... 29

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee*, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 29

*Nat’l Treasury Emp. Union v. Hove*, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 40

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke*, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 40

*Orloski v. FEC*, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 3, 4, 9

*Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 38

*Shays v. FEC*, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 33

*Sierra Club v. Salazar*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 512 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 39

*SpeechNow v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 29

*Taylor v. FDIC*, 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 21

*The Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Thomas v. Collins*, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 16

*United States v. Mead Corp*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ..... 34, 35

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland*, 751 F. 3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC (WRTL II)*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) ..... passim

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) ..... 5  
52 U.S.C. § 30101(20) ..... 37  
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a) ..... 5  
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b) ..... 5, 10  
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) ..... 12  
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)..... 10, 11, 12  
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) ..... 35  
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c) ..... 34  
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) ..... 12  
52 U.S.C. § 30120(a) ..... 12  
52 U.S.C. § 30121 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

147 Cong. Rec. S2455 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) (Sen. Snowe)..... 9, 11, 13

**Rules**

FED. R. EVID. 201 (cmmt) ..... 41

**Regulations**

11 C.F.R. § 100.22 ..... 11, 23, 24  
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... 10
